## **RESOLUTION NO. 10427**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO ESTABLISH PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING FEES IN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS

**WHEREAS**, Title 12 of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) includes provisions for processing of permit applications for construction of or within city boulevards, sidewalks and streets; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 12 OCCGF includes a provision that the City Commission may, at its discretion, set and revise application fees by resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 13 of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) includes provisions for processing of permit applications for construction or modification of Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Systems; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 13 OCCGF includes a provision that the City Commission may, at its discretion, set and revise application fees by resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 17 of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) includes provisions for processing of applications for land use and development projects; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 17 OCCGF includes a provision that the City Commission may, at its discretion, set and revise application fees by resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, that:

- 1. Fees for plan review and engineer construction oversight shall be: Fee =  $3.3182*((Infrastructure Cost)^0.6593)$
- 2. Engineer construction management services \$108.00 per hour

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, September 21, 2021.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Sara R. Sexe, City Attorney